under “Use of Proceeds and Background to the Offering – Use of Proceeds”. These tables should be read in
conjunction with the Operating and Financial Review, the audited consolidated financial statements 2012 included
in the F-pages of this Prospectus and the unaudited consolidated financial information for the three month period
ended 31 March 2013, which is derived from Royal Imtech’s unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial
statements included in the F-pages of this Prospectus. There have been no material changes to the Group’s
capitalisation and indebtedness since 31 March 2013, except that the line item “Syndicated bank loans (including
Bridge Loan Facility)” has been increased by EUR 50 million as, on the date of this Prospectus, an amount of
EUR 125 million is outstanding under the Bridge Loan Facility (which was EUR 75 million on 31 March 2013).

The adjusted capitalisation and indebtedness table below is unaudited and has been prepared for
illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, does not provide an accurate representation of Royal Imtech’s
capitalisation and indebtedness following completion of the Offering.

Capitalisation
(EUR million)

Actual as of
31 March 2013

As adjusted for
the Offering

Total current debt 1,334.2 854.2
(thereof) recourse 328.4 328.4
(thereof) non-recourse 1,005.8 525.8

Syndicated bank loans (including Bridge Loan Facility) 694.8 310.3
(thereof) non-recourse 694.8 310.3
(thereof) non-secured 694.8 310.3

USPPs 328.4 328.4
(thereof) recourse 328.4 328.4
(thereof) non-secured 328.4 328.4

Other bank loans (bilateral facilities) 176.9 81.4
(thereof) non-recourse 176.9 81.4
(thereof) secured 5.8 5.8
(thereof) non-secured 171.1 75.6

Bank overdrafts 134.1 134.1
(thereof) non-recourse 134.1 134.1
(thereof) non-secured 134.1 134.1

Total non-current debt (excluding current portion of long-term debt)
2.7 2.7

(thereof) non-recourse 2.7 2.7
Syndicated bank loans (including Bridge Loan Facility) - -
USPP notes - -
Other bank loans (bilateral facilities) 2.7 2.7

(thereof) non-recourse 2.7 2.7
(thereof) secured 1.1 1.1
(thereof) non-secured 1.6 1.6

Bank overdrafts - -
Equity attributable to shareholders of Royal Imtech N.V. 467.9 947.9

Share capital 75.2 75.2
Share premium reserve 208.6 688.6
Other reserves 184.1 184.1

Total capitalisation 1,804.9 1,804.9

70

Indebtedness
(EUR million)

Actual as of
31 March 2013

As adjusted for
the Offering

A. Bank balances 141.0 141.0
B. Deposits available on demand 1.5 1.5
C. Other cash and cash equivalents 0.7 0.7
D. Cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 143.2 143.2
E. Current financial receivable - -
F. Bank overdrafts 134.1 134.1
G. Current portion of non-current debt

Syndicated bank loans (including the Bridge Loan Facility) 694.8 310.3
USPPs 328.4 328.4

H. Other bank loans 176.9 81.4
I. Current financial debt (F+G+H) 1,334.2 854.2

J. Net current financial indebtedness (I ‒ D) 1,191.0 711.0
K. Syndicated bank loans (including the Bridge Loan Facility) - -
L. USPPs - -
M. Other bank loans (bilateral facilities) 2.7 2.7
N. Non-current financial indebtedness  (K+L+M) 2.7 2.7

O. Net financial indebtedness (J+N) 1,193.7 713.7

As at 31 December 2012, the financial covenants as included in the Group’s main financing agreements were
not met. On or around15 June 2013, the Group reached waiver and amendment agreements with its main financiers.
See “Operating and Financial Review – Liquidity and Capital Resources – External Sources of Funding, Financing and
Indebtedness – Syndicated Bank Loans”.

Due to not meeting the covenant requirements as at 31 December 2012 and taking into account the waiver
and amendment agreements signed on or around 15 June 2013, the Company as at 31 March 2013 did not have the
unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after that date with respect to the RCF, the

[…]

profits in relation to these invoices. These profits have been reversed thereby decreasing the results in the
Benelux. The reversals amount to EUR 10 million in 2012, EUR 7 million for 2011 and EUR 14 million for prior
years (all amounts before tax). The latter has been adjusted in the opening balance sheet 2011.

Spain

In Spain irregularities have been identified in one of the division’s business units, where management
had overstated the 2011 results by overstating receivables and understating payables. The misstatement, for a total
of EUR 5 million result before tax, has been adjusted in the profit and loss account 2011, without taking into
account a tax credit due to uncertainty regarding the ability to offset against taxable profits in the near future.

Profit and loss account 2011

The following table sets out the adjustment of the consolidated profit and loss account for the year 2011:

Adjustment of the consolidated profit and loss account

for the year 2011

2011

(as reported)

Adjustments

IAS 8

2011

(restated)

EUR million (unless otherwise indicated)

Revenue ..... 5,099.3 (50.8) 5,048.5

Other income ..... 14.5 1.8 16.3

Total revenue and other income 5,113.8 (49.0) 5,064.8
Raw and auxiliary materials and trade goods..... 1,690.3 – 1,690.3
Work by third parties and other external expenses ..... 1,200.1 9.5 1,209.6
Personnel expenses ..... 1,520.9 4.5 1,525.4
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment..... 35.3 – 35.3
Amortisation of intangible assets..... 29.0 – 29.0
Impairment of intangible assets ..... – – –

Other expenses..... 378.8 3.6 382.4

Total operating expenses ..... 4,854.4 17.6 4,872.0

Result from operating activities ..... 259.4 (66.6) 192.8
Finance income..... 14.8 – 14.8

Finance expenses ..... (66.8) – (66.8)

Net finance result ..... (52.0) – (52.0)

Result before income tax ..... 207.4 (66.6) 140.8

Income tax expense..... (53.3) 12.0 (41.3)

Result for the year..... 154.1 (54.6) 99.5

Attributable to:
Shareholders of Royal Imtech N.V. (net result)..... 150.4 (54.6) 95.8

106

Adjustment of the consolidated profit and loss account

for the year 2011

2011

(as reported)

Adjustments

IAS 8

2011

(restated)

EUR million (unless otherwise indicated)

Non-controlling interests ..... 3.7 – 3.7

Result for the year..... 154.1 (54.6) 99.5

Basic earnings per share (EUR)..... 1.72 (0.63) 1.09
Diluted earnings per share (EUR)..... 1.70 (0.62) 1.08

EBITDA 323.7 (66.6) 257.1
EBITDA margin (%) 6.3% (1.3)% 5.1%

Summarised, the restatements in the profit and loss account 2011 on a segmental basis are as follows:

Germany &
Eastern Europe Benelux Spain & Other Total

EUR million

Total revenue and other income..... (38.1) (7.0) (3.9) (49.0)

Total operating expenses ..... 15.4 – 2.2 17.6

Result from operating activities ..... (53.5) (7.0) (6.1) (66.6)

Income tax expense..... 12.0 – – 12.0

Result for the year..... (41.5) (7.0) (6.1) (54.6)

The adjustment of the result from operating activities relates to EBITDA. The effect of the adjustment on
the Group’s reported EBITDA margin in 2011 is 1.3% negative.

The adjustment of the (net) result of the year is fully attributable to shareholders of Royal Imtech N.V.
As a result of the restatements, the basic earnings per share for the 2011 financial year decreased EUR 0.63 from
EUR 1.72 to EUR 1.09 and the diluted earnings per share for the 2011 financial year decreased EUR 0.62 from
EUR 1.70 to EUR 1.08.

Opening balance sheet 2011 and balance sheet as at 31 December 2011

The restatements in the balance sheets are summarised as follows: